Law Office of Michael Martin

Engagement Terms and Conditions

Version 3.4
September 9, 2025
© 2009-2025 Law Office of Michael Martin



Contents

Preface

0 N OO o0 A WON =

N D DD NN DN &4 4 a4 a4 a4 a4 4a a4 4a 4a o
a A WO N 2 O © 0N OO0 OO0 B W N 2 O

-

Engagement Terms & Conditions 1
Condition to Engagement 1
Client 1
Joint Representation 2
Services 3
Client Responsibilities 3
No Guaranty 5
Other Counsel; Experts 5
Base Hourly Rate 6
Fees 6
Fixed Fee Arrangements 7
Express Success Fee Arrangements 8
Retainer Arrangements 9
Marketplace Engagements and Commissions 9
Equity Compensation 9
Expenses 10
Third-Party Legal Opinion Letters 11
Estimates 11
Negotiated Terms 12
Fee Arbitration 12
Security Deposit 12
Billing 13
Payments 13
Alternative Payment Methods 13
Late Payments 14
Collection Costs 14
Conflicts of Interest 14

N
»

M Law Office of Michael Martin

Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42

43
43.1
43.2
43.3
43.4
43.5
43.6
43.7
44
45
46
47
48

49

Files

15

Intellectual Property Rights in Work Product 16
Publicity 17
Post-Service Legal Developments 17
Discharge and Withdrawal 17
Confidentiality 18
Indemnification 18
Liability Limitations 19
Entire Agreement 19
Amendment 20
Assignment and Delegation 20
Governing Law 20
Notices 20
Jurisdiction and Venue 21
Jury Trial Waiver 21
Statutes of Limitation Waiver 21
Dispute Resolution 22
Dispute 22
Exclusive Dispute Resolution Procedure 22
Negotiation 22
Mediation 23
Arbitration 24
Alternative Mediation or Arbitration Forums 25
Statutes of Limitation Tolling 25
Artificial Intelligence Tools and Services 26
Remote Services and Technology 26
Electronic Signatures, Records 27
Joint and Several Liability of Represented Persons 27
Attorney Ethical Rules Applicable to Attorney-Client Business Transactions_ 28
Other Represented Person Representations and Warranties 28

A-1

Annex A—Index

M Law Office of Michael Martin

Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Preface

Thank you for choosing us to serve as your legal counsel. We are delighted to have the
opportunity to represent you and deeply honored by the trust you have placed in us. Our goal is
to deliver high-quality legal services tailored to your needs, all at a fair and reasonable cost,
ensuring that you receive exceptional value and support throughout our partnership.

At the heart of the attorney-client relationship lies mutual trust and confidence. We are dedicated
to fostering open communication and invite you to reach out with any questions or concerns—
whether about your engagement agreement with us (including these engagement terms and
conditions), our approach to your legal matters, or any other aspect of our services. Your peace
of mind and clarity are priorities for us.

These engagement terms and conditions, together with the main body of your engagement
agreement with us and any active services addenda, outline the terms and conditions of our
representation. These engagement terms and conditions are designed to provide a clear
foundation for our collaboration, ensuring that we can work together effectively to achieve your
objectives.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Law Office of Michael Martin—
Engagement Terms & Conditions

Except as any contract (in each case, the Agreement) between the Law Office of Michael Martin,
a sole proprietorship (Attorney), and the person or persons (each, a Represented Person, and

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Joint Representation

acknowledges that inherent to any joint representation is the potential for conflicts of
interest to arise or become apparent during such joint representation because facts or
circumstances change after the joint representation begins or because preexisting facts
and circumstances unknown to all concerned parties at the outset of the representation
become known.

and confidentiality, and to the benefit of any attorney-client privilege, attorney work
product privilege, or other privilege applicable law affords the attorney-client

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



litigation matters, and do not include non-legal business, financial, or other advice or
services of any kind.

punctually, competently, effectively, efficiently, and in a manner consistent with lawful,
sound, prudent, and reasonable business practices.

Schedule requested meetings or conferences within five business days.
Complete and return document reviews within timeframes agreed upon in the

make for instructions, information, or approvals.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Vi

Vii

correctly the specific requested documents, data, or other information.
Promptly and thoroughly review and give reasonably detailed written feedback with

identify additional potentially relevant scenarios, but the ultimate responsibility for
ensuring that all relevant facts and potential permutations are disclosed rests with
Client.

judgment, may need to substantially revise, restyle, or rewrite such material to ensure
clear, concise, and unambiguous English; conform to the stylistic conventions and
defined-term architecture of the other transaction documents; and modularize
provisions for future reuse or amendment. Time spent reviewing, revising, or replacing

commercially reasonable efforts to explain these trade-offs during consultations but has
no obligation to memorialize such explanations in writing unless specifically engaged to
do so.

not circulate or rely on excerpts taken out of context. Failure to seek timely clarification

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



No Guaranty

A Every business transaction and project, estate plan and administration, and other legal
matter is unique. Even transactions, projects, plans, administrations, and other matters
with superficially similar facts and circumstances can differ substantially depending on
the issues the parties wish to negotiate or contest, the complexity of the issues that
arise over the matter’s course, the parties’ perceived and actual negotiating leverage
and how they choose to apply it, the strategies and tactics the parties choose to
employ, and numerous other factors.

such transaction, project, plan, administration, or other matter, or any portion thereof,
constitutes an expression of opinion only, not a guaranty or promise.

7 Other Counsel; Experts

B Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nearly every business transaction or
project, estate plan or administration, or other legal matter of any nature demands the

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



o 0 oY

calendar quarter during the term to keep pace with inflation as and when the United
States Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) reports it as measured by the Consumer Price

Legal research and analysis.
Comparable transaction and business research and analysis.
Due diligence investigation, review, and analysis.

Preparation, review, analysis, and revision of correspondence, agreements,
governmental filings, and other documents, instruments, memoranda, and papers.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



10

File organization and review.
Meeting, conference, and telephone call preparation.

omission.
Travel.

The minimum increment of time for billing purposes is one-tenth of an hour.

to account for all material factors. Such material factors include.

The urgency and gravity, including financial magnitude, of the matter.
The responsibility assumed.

The novelty and complexity of the legal issues and other work involved.
The efficiency with which the work is accomplished.

circumstances, or the nature of the matter.

The results obtained.

consider in good faith breaking the project up into phases where subsequent phases
may become amendable to a fixed fee arrangement based upon the outcome of prior

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



11

work such fixed fee arrangement contemplates.

Express Suecess Fee Arrangements

the applicable success fee is earned in full immediately upon and due and payable
promptly, and in any event within three business days, after achievement of the
corresponding success criteria, regardless of subsequent events or circumstances.

If a success criterion is the occurrence of a closing or another event signifying the

true and complete copy of any payment direction letter or other payment instructions
to be used in connection with any such closing or other event, which letter or other

or waive any portion of any such payment direction letter or other payment instructions
so as to reduce or delay the timely payment in full of the applicable success fee to

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



12

13

14

Retainer Arrangements

arrangement:
Payment in full of the amount allocable to any retainer period is due before the first day

such period.
Retainer payments are earned in full on the due date and not refundable.
Hours allocated to one period will not carry over to any future period.

discretion allocate a pro rata portion of any period’s committed hours to each week of
such period and a pro rata portion of any week’s committed hours to each business

applicable.

Marketplace Engagements and Commissions

Equity Compensation

With due regard to the ethical rules governing attorney-client business transactions as
set out in Section 48 (Attorney Ethical Rules Applicable to Attorney-Client Business

consideration, Equity Consideration), including by means of any restricted stock grant
or issuance of any convertible promissory note or simple agreement for future equity

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



15

Vii
viii

10

portion thereof, may have material and adverse accounting and tax consequences for
Client or Client's affiliates.

Reimbursable expenses include:
Government fees and taxes.

Subject matter expert, local counsel, accountant, consultant, and investigator fees and
expenses.

Online legal research service fees.

Travel expenses, including business class airfare, ground transportation, hotel
accommodations, and meals.

Notary, recording, and filing service fees.

Postage and overnight or special delivery fees.

Long distance telephone charges.

Photocopy and printing charges.

Credit card processing fees, wire transfer fees, and other payment transaction charges.

the originator of the applicable bill.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



16

17

11

Expenses will not be subject to any discount, deferral, or contingency arrangement

the actual applicable premium fee based on the facts existing and circumstances
prevailing at the time, including the nature of the transaction, project, plan,
administration, or other matter, the parties involved, and prevailing fees in the same
locale for similar services.

Any such premium fee will be in addition to, not in lieu of, hourly fee-for-services

letter.

Premium fees for any third-party legal opinion letter will not be subject to any discount,
deferral, or contingency arrangement otherwise applicable to work relating to the matter

is expected to deliver the corresponding third-party legal opinion letter.

Estimates

estimate. Every business transaction and project, estate plan and administration, and
other legal matter is unique and, depending on varying facts and circumstances, the
legal services necessary properly to consummate the transaction or complete the
project, plan, administration, or other matter may take more or less time, effort, and
expense to provide. Accordingly, actual fees or expenses may be higher or lower than
estimated.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



18

19

20

12

Negotiated Terms

the voluntary and mutual understanding and agreement of the parties.

Fee Arbitration

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



21

22

23

13

expenses already incurred but not yet invoiced and reasonable post-termination
services that are customarily required to wind up an engagement, including preparing
closing binders, transferring or archiving files, responding to successor counsel, and
complying with records-retention or professional-responsibility obligations. After all
outstanding invoices—including those for any engagement wind-up services—have

performed and expenses incurred during the previous one or two months. For two-
month periods during which fees and expenses do not exceed the amount specified
opposite the heading Billing Threshold in the Principal Terms and Conditions section of

legal name).

Alternative Payment Methods

make payment in the expressly agreed cryptocurrency only (or, if no specific
cryptocurrency is named, Bitcoin only) through a regulated cryptocurrency exchange at
the market exchange rate at the time of payment.

Client will bear all related transaction fees.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



24

25

26

14

Late Payments

at a rate equal to the greater of 1.999 percent per month and The Wall Street Journal
prime rate (the highest such rate during the applicable past due month) plus 9.0
percentage points per annum—or, if lower, the highest rate applicable law permits—
compounded monthly.

Furthermore, all discounts, deferrals, and other fee and payment accommodations
reflected on or pertaining in any respect to any invoice that remains unpaid for more
than thirty days will be immediately, automatically, and irrevocably rescinded and no
longer applicable and the full undiscounted fee amounts will be immediately due and
payable as if all such discounts, deferrals, and other accommodations had never been
offered, accepted, applied, and made.

Collection Costs

reasonable efforts carefully to monitor new engagements and new matters, as well as
continuously to evaluate existing relationships, to identify whether any potential conflict
of interest exists.

consent of the relevant parties (such conflicts, collectively, Waivable Conflicts).

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



27

15

Paper copies of any correspondence or document that is stored in reasonably
accessible and retrievable electronic format.

correspondence and documents, and other materials that for whatever reason—e.g., it
was inchoate, incomplete, inapposite, or contained proprietary information of third
parties—it was not necessary, appropriate, or desirable under the circumstances and

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



28

16

materials under any circumstances.

Intellectual Property Rights in Work Product

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



29

30

31

17

Publicity

thereto.

Discharge and Withdrawal

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



18

otherwise—e.g., minimum guaranteed payments), and expenses incurred prior to the
effective time of such termination or after the effective time of such termination to the
extent necessary to close out any pending matters, including organizing and forwarding

D Without limiting the generality of the immediately preceding sentence, if any fees are
subject to a contingency that has not occurred before the effective time of termination

asserts cause for such termination exists and not fewer than thirty days to cure.

32  Confidentiality

reasonable possibility of breach, communication by mobile telephone, online audio and
video conference, and electronic mail is particularly susceptible to security breach.

33 Indemnification

expenses, damages injuries, judgments, fines, penalties, taxes, amounts paid or
payable in settlement, or other losses of any kind, whether direct or indirect, accrued or
fixed, absolute or contingent, determined or determinable, matured or unmatured,
known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, suspected or unsuspected, or anticipated

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



34

39

19

nonfeasance, misfeasance, or malfeasance, including negligence and violations of
applicable law.

were otherwise foreseeable:
Consequential, incidental, indirect, exemplary, special, enhanced, or punitive damages.

Increased costs, diminution in value, or lost business, production, use, revenues, or
profits.

Loss of goodwill or reputation.
Cost of replacement goods or services.

purpose.

Entire Agreement

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



36

37

38

39

20

operation of law, or otherwise.

Any attempted assignment, delegation, or other transfer in violation of this Section 37
will be void.

No assignment, delegation, or other transfer will relieve the assigning, delegating, or

Jurisdiction).

Notices

in writing and by delivery in person or by reputable overnight business courier service,
electronic mail, or registered or certified mail (postage prepaid, return receipt requested)

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



40

41

42

21

effective date specify for such purpose by notice given in accordance with this
paragraph).

promptly send a confirmation copy by reputable overnight business courier service.

Jurisdiction and Venue

court of the United States of America, in either case, sitting in the city and county
specified opposite the heading Designated Locale in the Principal Terms and Conditions

for the recognition or enforcement of any judgment resulting from any such action, suit,
or proceeding (collectively, the Designated Actions).

Statutes of Limitation Waiver

Notwithstanding any longer statute of limitations extant under Applicable Law, each

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



43

43.1

43.2

43.3

22

Dispute Resolution

Dispute

Dispute means any disagreement, controversy, claim, or other dispute between the

provides and except for any claims for equitable relief or for the recognition or
enforcement of any Negotiation Resolution Statement, Mediation Resolution Statement,

dispute resolution procedures for which this Section 43 provides.

Negotiation

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



13.4

23

Section 43.3 provides, they will jointly issue and sign a statement (a Negotiation
Resolution Statement) describing in reasonable detail their mutually agreed resolution

Mediation).

Mediation

individually, a mediation request (a JAMS Mediation Request) to the Judicial
Arbitration and Mediation Service, Inc. (such entity or its successor, JAMS) in
accordance with such mediation request requirements and procedures as JAMS may

(the Subject Mediation Proceedings) amicably and successfully as efficiently and
quickly as practicable.

including all JAMS and mediator fees.

All offers, statements, promises, and conduct, whether oral or written, that any person,

part of compromise and settlement negotiations for the purposes of any applicable rules
of evidence and will be confidential, privileged, and inadmissible for any purpose

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



43.5

24

scope of this Section 43 (each, a Designated Proceeding).

Notwithstanding the immediately preceding paragraph, no evidence that would

Section 43.4 provides, they will jointly issue and sign a statement (a Mediation
Resolution Statement) describing in reasonable detail their mutually agreed resolution

and final binding arbitration pursuant to Section 43.5 (—Arbitration).

Arbitration

individually, an arbitration request (a JAMS Arbitration Request) to JAMS in
accordance with such arbitration request requirements and procedures as JAMS may

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4


http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-streamlined-arbitration/
http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-streamlined-arbitration/
http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-comprehensive-arbitration/
http://www.jamsadr.com/rules-comprehensive-arbitration/

43.6

43.7

25

The arbitrator will have the power to award all remedies available under applicable law,
including permanent or interim injunctive relief.

The arbitrator will not have the authority to modify in any respect any term or condition

mediation or arbitration forum as soon as practicable, in which case such alternative
forum’s rules and procedures will govern the applicable mediation or arbitration
proceedings.

Statutes of Limitation Tolling

All statutes of limitation and defenses based upon the passage of time applicable to

such actions, if any, as are necessary, appropriate, or desirable to effectuate such
tolling.

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



44

26

Artificial Intelligence Tools and Services

details, for Al Tool training and improvement.
Store Client‘'s information in secure cloud-based Al Tool environments that meet

Video conferencing platforms.

Electronic document sharing and signature platforms.
Secure client portals.

Other technology-enabled service delivery methods.

Client will:

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



47

27

remote meetings.
Both Parties will use multi-factor authentication where available.

Takes commercially reasonable steps to resolve or mitigate the failure.

Electronic Signatures, Records

keep.

Joint and Several Liability of Represented Persons

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



48

49

28

Attorney Ethical Rules Applicable to Attorney-Client Business
Transactions

Professional Conduct governing attorneys provides that:

A member shall not enter into a business transaction with a client; or knowingly
acquire an ownership, possessory, security, or other pecuniary interest adverse
to a client, unless each of the following requirements has been satisfied:

(A) The transaction or acquisition and its terms are fair and reasonable to
the client and are fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to the client
in a manner which should reasonably have been understood by the
client; and

(B) The client is advised in writing that the client may seek the advice of
an independent lawyer of the client’s choice and is given a reasonable
opportunity to seek that advice; and

(C) The client thereafter consents in writing to the terms of the transaction
or the terms of the acquisition.

York Rules of Professional Conduct governing attorneys provides that:

A lawyer shall not enter into a business transaction with a client if they have
differing interests therein and if the client expects the lawyer to exercise
professional judgment therein for the protection of the client, unless:

(1)  the transaction is fair and reasonable to the client and the terms of the
transaction are fully disclosed and transmitted in writing in a manner
that can be reasonably understood by the client;

(2) theclientis advised in writing of the desirability of seeking, and is given
a reasonable opportunity to seek, the advice of independent legal
counsel on the transaction; and

(@) the client gives informed consent, in a writing signed by the client, to
the essential terms of the transaction and the lawyer’s role in the
transaction, including whether the lawyer is representing the client in
the transaction.

Other Represented Person Representations and Warranties

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Vi

Vii

viii

29

including those involving startups and founders; mergers and acquisitions;
partnerships, joint ventures, and strategic alliances; private placements and federal
securities laws compliance; private investment funds; co-branded payment products;
asset protection planning; entity selection, formation, organization, governance, and
financing; equity incentive plan creation, implementation, and administration; real estate
acquisition and leasing; intellectual property protection and licensing; international
trade matters; and general contracting matters of all kinds, including software licensing,
SaaS, manufacturing, supply, distribution, employment, independent contractor, and
sales representative agreements —developed through decades of practice in markets —
namely, California and New York—widely recognized as national and global centers of
finance, commerce, technology, innovation, and international trade, and which set
national and global standards for best commercial and legal practices.

complex transactions consistent with prevailing best practices, industry standards,
counterparty expectations, negotiation dynamics, and innovative transaction structures

terms and conditions.

END OF ENGAGEMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS V2.5

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



30

M Law Office of Michael Martin Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



Annex A—Index

Agreement 1
Al Tools 26
Alternative Fee Arrangement 10
Arbitration Award 25
Arbitration Escalation Notice 24
Attorney 1
Attorney Proprietary Materials 16
Base Hourly Rate 6
Client 1
Deposit 12
Designated Actions 21
Designated Courts 21
Designated Jurisdiction 20
Designated Locale 21
Designated Proceeding 24
Disputants 22
Dispute 22
Earliest Arbitration Commencement Date 24
Earliest Mediation Commencement Date 23
Engagement 1
Engagement Subject Matter 2
Equity Consideration 9
Information Request Waiting Period 8
Initial Base Hourly Rate 6
Initiating Disputant 22
JAMS 23
JAMS Arbitration Request 24
JAMS Mediation Request 23
Joint Representation Conflict 2
Losses 19
Mediation Escalation Notice 23

M Law Office of Michael Martin

Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



D-2

Mediation Resolution Statement 24
Negotiation Initiation Notice 22
Negotiation Resolution Statement 23
Negotiation Response Notice 22
Other Attorney Clients 14
1
Represented Person 1
Responding Disputant 22
Services Addendum
Subject Arbitration Proceedings 24
22
Subject Mediation Proceedings 23
1
Waivable Conflicts 14
16

M Law Office of Michael Martin

Engagement Terms and Conditions v3.4



